Adjusted EBITDA $ 5,056 $ 6,987 -28 %

17

DMC GLOBAL INC.
PRO FORMA RESULTS

(Amounts in Thousands, Except Per Share Data)
(unaudited)

Pro Forma Summary Income Statement*

Three months ended June 30, 2021

DMC Arcadia
Redeemable

Noncontrolling Interest Pro Forma Arcadia Pro Forma Combined
Net sales $ 65,438 $ 61,138 $ 61,138 $ 126,576
Gross profit 16,971 21,482 21,482 38,453
Gross profit percentage 26 % 35 % 35 % 30 %

Selling, general, and administrative expenses 14,015 8,262 8,262 22,277
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 288 — — 288
Operating income 2,668 13,220 13,220 15,888

Depreciation and amortization 3,120 451 451 3,571
Stock-based compensation expense 1,727 — — 1,727
Adjusted EBITDA 7,515 13,671 (5,468) 8,203 15,718
Adjusted EBITDA % 11 % 22 % 13 % 12 %

(1) Represents the Adjusted EBITDA attributable to the 40% redeemable noncontrolling interest.

Six months ended June 30, 2021

DMC Arcadia
Redeemable

Noncontrolling Interest Pro Forma Arcadia Pro Forma Combined
Net sales $ 121,096 $ 118,379 $ 118,379 $ 239,475
Gross profit 29,884 42,412 42,412 72,296
Gross profit percentage 25 % 36 % 36 % 30 %

Selling, general, and administrative expenses 27,187 16,715 16,715 43,902
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 612 — — 612
Restructuring expenses and asset impairments 127 — — 127
Operating income 1,958 25,697 25,697 27,655

Depreciation and amortization 6,142 857 857 6,999
Restructuring expenses and asset impairments 127 — — 127
Stock-based compensation expense 3,335 — — 3,335
Adjusted EBITDA 11,562 26,554 (10,622) 15,932 27,494
Adjusted EBITDA % 10 % 22 % 13 % 11 %

(1)

(1)

18

DMC GLOBAL INC.
PRO FORMA RESULTS

(Amounts in Thousands, Except Per Share Data)
(unaudited)

(1) Represents the Adjusted EBITDA attributable to the 40% redeemable noncontrolling interest.

Pro Forma EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA*
Three months ended June 30, 2021

DMC Arcadia Pro Forma Combined
Net income $ 1,724 $ 13,220 $ 14,944
Interest expense, net 81 — 81
Income tax provision 971 — 971
Depreciation 2,832 451 3,283
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 288 — 288
EBITDA 5,896 13,671 19,567
Stock-based compensation expense 1,727 — 1,727
Other income, net (108) — (108)
Adjusted EBITDA 7,515 13,671 21,186
Less: adjusted EBITDA attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interest — (5,468) (5,468)
Adjusted EBITDA attributable to DMC Global Inc. 7,515 8,203 15,718

Six months ended June 30, 2021
DMC Arcadia Pro Forma Combined

Net income $ 2,156 $ 25,697 $ 27,853
Interest expense, net 216 — 216
Income tax benefit 88 — 88
Depreciation 5,530 857 6,387
Amortization 612 — 612
EBITDA 8,602 26,554 35,156
Restructuring 127 — 127
Stock-based compensation expense 3,335 — 3,335
Other income, net (502) — (502)
Adjusted EBITDA 11,562 26,554 38,116
Less: adjusted EBITDA attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interest — (10,622) (10,622)
Adjusted EBITDA attributable to DMC Global Inc. 11,562 15,932 27,494

*This unaudited pro forma combined financial information was not prepared under Article 11 of SEC Regulation S-X (“Article 11”) or Financial Accounting Standards Board
Accounting Standards Codification 805 (“ASC 805”).

19